



NETWORK *Notification*

Notice Date: May 15, 2025
To: Indiana Medicaid Providers
From: CareSource
Subject: Updated Dental Sedation Coverage Rationale and Clinical Criteria Overview

Summary

This notification is intended to give an update to the information provided in the **Network Notification titled Sedation Coverage Rationale and Clinical Criteria Overview** from December 8, 2024. There has been a correction to codes D9222 and D9223 within CareSource claims system to remove the prior authorization requirement for medical necessity for our members 0-20 years old.

This change will affect claims with service date beginning <January 1, 2025>. Future versions of [CareSource Dental Office Reference Manual](#) will also show that this PA requirement has been removed from in-office procedures for ages 0-20 years old to maintain compliance with IHCP standards. As always, our providers are encouraged to provide this service to members using sound clinical judgement and appropriate clinical notation, supporting medical necessity. Together, we can make a difference in the lives of the individuals we serve.

IN-MED-P-3722641; Issued Date: 05/15/2025

OMPP Approved: 05/13/2025